

No. 24-5045

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COURTNEY MCMILLIAN and ROBERT COOPER, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

X. CORP., F/K/A TWITTER, INC., X HOLDINGS, ELON MUSK, DOES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:23-cv-03461-TLT

**BRIEF FOR THE ACTING U.S. SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

MARCUS AZEVEDO
Attorney

WAYNE R. BERRY
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

RACHEL A. UEMOTO
Trial Attorney

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5600 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Below	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges the Existence of an Employee Benefit Plan Under ERISA	9
A. The Requirement that a “Plan” Has an Ongoing Administrative Program is Met Where a Plan Pays Benefits on an Ongoing Basis	10
B. By Alleging that Twitter’s Severance Policy Pays Benefits on an Ongoing Basis, the Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads that the Policy Qualifies as an ERISA Plan.....	14
II. The District Court Erred in Requiring Plaintiffs to Plead Particularized Discretion to Show the Existence of an ERISA Plan	15
A. A “Particularized Discretion” Requirement for ERISA-Plan Status Has No Basis in ERISA’s Text or Supreme Court Caselaw	16
B. This Court Has Never Deemed “Particularized Discretion” a Requirement for ERISA-Plan Status Where Benefits Are Paid on an Ongoing Basis to Multiple Employees.....	18
C. The District Court’s Particularized Discretion Requirement Would Severely Undermine ERISA’s Protections.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases:	
<i>Bogue v. Ampex Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Cinelli v. Sec. Pac. Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Delaye v. Agripac, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 235 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982).....	10, 11, 14, 23
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	passim
<i>Gilbert v. Burlington Indus., Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Holland v. Burlington Indus., Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1140 (4th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Kolkowski v. Goodrich Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Mance v. Quest Diagnostics Inc. Voluntary Separation Agreement Plan</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.N.J. 2017).....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	10 n. 4, 23

Federal Cases (continued):

Scott v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
754 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1985) 10, 11, 16

Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)1

Velarde v. PACE Membership Warehouse, Inc.,
105 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1997) 16, 20, 21, 22

Williams v. Wright,
927 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1991) 11, 12

Winterrowd v. Am. Gen. Annuity Ins. Co.,
321 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003) 10, 11

Federal Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)9

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)(B)..... 9, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1002(3) 9, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....16

29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)9

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....16

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2
